

The Highway Administrator and Project vs. Sangat Ram (deceased) through LRs.

Arbitration Appeal No.206 of 2025

14.08.2025 Present: Ms. Megha Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr. Sumit Raj Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Rohan Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr. Maan Singh, Advocate, for respondents No.1(a), 1(b) and 2.

Respondent No.3 is stated to have expired.

Mr. Raj Kumar Negi, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.4 & 5/State.

Consequential steps for bringing on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.3 be taken within four weeks.

Learned vice counsel appearing on behalf of respondents No.1(a), 1(b) and 2 submits that an appropriate application for setting aside order dated 02.06.2025 has been filed. However, the same is not on record.

Registry to trace the application so filed and place it on record well before the next date of hearing, post removal of objection(s), if any.

List after four weeks.

August 14, 2025 *(KS)*

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**