

**The Highway Administrator and Project vs.
Sangat Ram (Deceased) through LRs
Arbitration Appeal No. 206 of 2025**

16.10.2025 Present:

Mr. Sahil Thakur, proxy counsel, for the appellant.

Ms. Smridhi Rathore, Advocate, for respondents No. 1(a), 1(b) and 2.

Respondent No.3 is stated to have expired.

Mr. Diwakar Dev Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.4 & 5/State.

Consequential steps for bringing on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.3 be taken within a period of four weeks.

List thereafter.

OMP No. 1318 of 2025

Heard counsel for the parties. Perused the pleadings. For the sufficient cause shown, non-appearance on behalf of respondents No. 1(a), 1(b) and 2, despite having been served, has been duly explained.

In view thereof, order dated 10.07.2025 is recalled. Respondents No. 1(a), 1(b) and 2 are permitted to join the proceedings.

Application stands disposed of.

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**

16th October, 2025
tarun