

**The Highway Administrator and Project Director vs. Sangat
Ram (deceased) through LRs and others**

Arb. Appeal No.206 of 2025

06.05.2026 Present: Mr. Sumeet Raj Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.
Mr. Manish Thakur, Dy. A.G., for respondents No.4 and
5.
None for other respondents.

Arb. Appeal No.206 of 2025

On 10.07.2025, when the matter was listed before
Additional Registrar (Judicial), the Registry reported that respondent
No.3, Ram Dass, has expired. Additional Registrar (Judicial) directed
the appellant to take consequential steps on account of death of said
respondent No.3 within three weeks. Thereafter, the case was listed
on 14.08.2025, 16.10.2025 and 31.03.2026, but steps for bringing on
record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.3 have
not been taken. Consequently, the appeal stands abated qua
respondent No.3.

List for consideration after four weeks.

OMP No.704 of 2025

Interim order dated 02.06.2025 is made absolute during
the pendency of appeal, subject to deposit of entire decretal amount
along with up-to-date interest.

Accordingly the application stands disposed of.

**(Romesh Verma)
Judge**

May 06, 2026
(vt)